

Nos. 13-1421 & 14-163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA N.A., *PETITIONER*,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT, *RESPONDENT*.

BANK OF AMERICA N.A., *PETITIONER*,

v.

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA, *RESPONDENT*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OCCUPY THE SEC AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AKSHAT TEWARY
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1974 State Route 27
Edison, NJ 08817
(732) 287-0080
info@tewary.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 506 SUPPORTS AFFIRMANCE	4
A. <i>Dewsnup</i> is Inapposite on its Own Terms	5
B. A Lien Must be Tied to a Claim that is Both Allowed and Secured to Escape Voidance Under Section 506(d)	6
C. Voidness in Section 506(d) is a Matter of Degree.....	8
II. CONGRESS INTENDED FOR SECTIONS 506(A) AND 506(D) TO BE READ TOGETHER	8
III. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS FAVOR AFFIRMANCE.....	15
A. Fresh Start Principles Support Strip-off of Underwater Second Liens	15
B. Postpetition Appreciation in Collateral Value Belongs to the Debtor	17

(iii)

C. Strip-off of Underwater Liens Would Benefit the Economy	21
D. The Court Should Affirm In Light of the Banking Industry's Role In Producing the Mortgage Crisis	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	19
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	21
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	9
<i>Hoover v. Wise</i> , 91 U.S. 308 (1875)	6
<i>In re Bartee</i> 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>In re Dittmar</i> , 618 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>In re Folendore</i> , 862 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989)	1
<i>In re Tanner</i> , 14 B.R. 933 (Bankr. W.D. Penn. 1981).....	20
<i>In re Woolsey</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012)	7

<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank,</i> 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	16,17
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara Cty.,</i> 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	10
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.,</i> 290 U.S. 240 (1933)	26
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman,</i> 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	7
<i>McNeal v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC,</i> 735 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2012)	1,5
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell,</i> 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	7
<i>Nobleman v. American Sav. Bank,</i> 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 675 U.S. 164 (1989)	9,10
<i>Segal v. Rochelle,</i> 382 U.S. 375 (1966)	18
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum,</i> 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas,</i> 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	19,21

*United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of
Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,*
484 U.S. 365 (1985) 12,13

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 4

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 502*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(d)*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 522(f) 12

11 U.S.C. § 544(a) 12

American Housing Rescue and Foreclosure
Prevention Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-
289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008) 22

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No.
95-598, § 506(d), 92 Stat. 2549 10,11

OTHER SOURCES

Bricker, Jesse *et al.*, *Changes in U.S. Family
Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence
from the Survey of Consumer Finances,*
Federal Reserve Bulletin (June 2012) 24

CoreLogic, *CoreLogic Reports: 273,000
Residential Properties Regained Equity in
Q3 2014* (Jan. 8, 2015), *available at*

http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/news/corelogic-reports-273,000-residential-properties-regained-equity-in-q3-2014.aspx	21
Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States (2011)	16,24,25
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1978)	<i>passim</i>
Howard, Margaret, <i>Dewsnapping the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 1 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 513 (1992)	7,13,14
Li, Wenli, et al., <i>Using Bankruptcy to Reduce Foreclosures: Does Strip-Down Mortgages Affect the Supply of Mortgage Credit?</i> (Nov. 24, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://faculty.som.yale.edu/ishanitewari/documents/LTW_Nov24_2014.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Occupy Wall Street, Declaration of the Occupation of New York City (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nycga.net/resources/declaration/	2
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) ...	9,14

(viii)

Warren, Elizabeth & Lawrence Westbrook, <i>The Law of Debtors & Creditors</i> (6th ed. 2009)	10
